exposure to floating rate interest.  The swaps mature in 2009 to match the maturity of the related loans and have interest
rates of 3.88% per annum.  At 31 December 2008, the Group had outstanding interest rate swaps with a notional
contract amount of $11 million (2007: $11 million).  These interest rate swaps are classified as fair value hedges.

 The net fair value of outstanding swaps at 31 December 2008 is insignificant.

 Sensitivity analysis
 For the interest rate swaps accounted for as fair value hedges, an increase of 100 bp in interest rate at the reporting

date would increase profit by $83,000 (2007: $110,000).  A decrease in 100 bp in interest rate would have an equal but
opposite effect.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

86

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year Ended 31 December 2008

23 fINaNCIal rIsK MaNaGeMeNt (CoNt’d)

 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

 Sensitivity analysis (cont’d)
 For the other variable rate financial assets and liabilities, an increase/(decrease) of 100 bp in interest rate at the reporting

date would (decrease)/increase income statement by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Profit/(loss)
100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease
Group $’000 $’000
31 december 2008
Variable rate instruments (97) 97

31 december 2007
Variable rate instruments (135) 135

 Foreign currency risk
 The Group incurs foreign currency risk on sales, purchases, investments and borrowings that are denominated in a

currency other than Singapore dollars, principally US dollars.

 At 31 December, the Group’s and the Company’s exposure to currencies, other than the respective functional currencies
of group entities, are as follows:

singapore
dollar

us
dollar

Chinese
renminbi

Malaysia
ringgit

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Group
2008
Trade and other receivables 582 4,008 2,883 –
Cash and cash equivalents –   6,048 –   –
Investments –   17,284 –   –